Foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities (including firm commitments, if any) which exposes the Company to currency
risk are disclosed below. The amounts shown are those reported translated at the closing rate. Unhedged foreign currency risk exposure at
the end of the reporting period has been expressed in Indian Rupees.

(? in Lakhs)

Particulars USD Total

As at 31.03.2025
Loans
Trade receivables
Trade payables

66,975
(1,911)

66,975
(1,911)

Total 65,064 65,064

K.P.R. MILL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25 125

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2025

NOTES

(? in Lakhs)

Particulars USD Total

As at 31.03.2024
Loans
Trade receivables
Trade payables

188
32,441
(2,410)

188
32,441
(2,410)

Total 30,219 30,219

Note:
Trade receivables and Trade payables includes firm commitments.

Sensitivity analysis:
Sensitivity analysis is carried out for un-hedged foreign exchange risk as at 31.03.2025. For every 1% strengthening / weakening of Indian
Rupees against all relevant uncovered foreign currency transactions, profit before tax and equity would be impacted as follows:

(? in Lakhs)

Increase/ (decrease) in profit and
equity

Strengthening Weakening
Year ended

March 31, 2025
Year ended

March 31, 2024
Year ended

March 31, 2025
Year ended

March 31, 2024

USD (651) (302) 651 302

Total (651) (302) 651 302

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest

rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s debt obligations with

floating interest rates.

Interest rate exposure (? in Lakhs)

Particulars 31.03.2025 31.03.2024

Non-current borrowings

Current borrowings 24,143 28,651
Total 24,143 28,651

Sensitivity analysis:

Sensitivity analysis is carried out for floating rate borrowings as at March 31,2025. For every 1 % increase in average interest rates, profit

[…]

result in a increase in liability without a corresponding increase in the asset).

136 K.P.R. MILL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2025

NOTES

Expected contributions to the planforthe next annual reporting period

The expected benefits are based on the same assumptions as are used to measure Company’s defined benefit plan obligations as at
31.03.2025. The Company is expected to contribute ? 221 lakhs (Pr.Yr: ? 249 Lakhs) to defined benefit plan obligations funds for the year
ending 31.03.2026.

(? in Lakhs)

Particulars 31.03.2025 31.03.2024

Weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation

Disclosure related to indication of effect of the defined benefit plan on the entity's
undiscounted future cash flows Payout in the next

16.23 years 16.61 years

1 year 60 46
1 -2 years 52 50

2-3 years 58 53

3-4 years 66 54

4-5 years 61 61

5 years and beyond 4,058 3,800

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would

(? in Lakhs)have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:

Particulars
31.03.2025 31.03.2024

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% movement) (166) 201 (142) 171

Salary growth (1% movement) 194 (163) 165 (138)

Attrition rate (1% movement) (20) 23 (12) 13

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plan, it does provide an
approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

(^ in Lakhs)44 Details of current investments in mutual funds (quoted)

Particulars
2024-25 2023-24

Units Amount Units Amount

Nippon India Mutual Fund 1,22,316 7,763 - -

HDFC Mutual Fund 1,26,462 6,440 - -

LIC Mutual Fund 1,79,383 8,448 2,59,723 3,204

4,28,162 22,651 2,59,723 3,204

Also refer note 10.

K.P.R. MILL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25 137

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2025

NOTES
45 Disclosure as per Schedule V of Regulation 34 ofthe listing regulations-Investments ^ in Lakhs)

Name of the Company 31.03.2025 31.03.2024

M/s Quantum Knits Pvt Limited 10 10

M/s K.P.R. Sugar Mill Limited 1,675 1,675

M/s Jahnvi Motor Private Limited 276 276

M/s Galaxy Knits Limited 5 5

M/s KPR Sugar and Apparels Limited 70,100 70,100

Total 72,066 72,066
Also refer note 5.

(? in Lakhs)
46 Disclosure as per Schedule V of Regulation 34 ofthe listing regulations - Loans

Name of the Company As at
31.03.2025

Maximum
outstanding during

the year 2024-25
As at

31.03.2024

Maximum
outstanding during

the year 2023-24

M/s KPR Exports PLC, Ethiopia (also refer note 47) - 188 188 188

M/s KPR Mill Pte Limited, Singapore (also refer Note 47) - - - 223

Total - 188 188 411
Also refer note 6.

47 Impairment assessment of KPR Exports PLC, Ethiopia and KPR Mill Pte. Ltd, Singapore
During the year ended 31.03.2025, the Company performed an impairment assessment for investments made in KPR Exports PLC,

Ethiopia, due to changes in business environment as a result of civil unrest in Ethiopia. Further to such evaluation, the Company has

recognized a provision for impairment loss on such investments aggregating to INR 188 lakhs. This provision for impairment loss has

been presented as part of 'Other expenses' in the statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31.03.2025. Also refer note 5 and 32 to